European Union (EU) and those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to those reporting under IFRS.

Included in the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements, is the Reconciliation of Group operating profit to profit/(loss) for the
year. For management’s decision making and internal performance management, the Group focuses on a non-GAAP operating profit
measure that incorporates an expected return on investments supporting its long-term and non-long-term businesses. Short-term
realised and unrealised gains and losses are treated as non-operating items. Other items are those items that, in the Directors’ view, are
required to be separately disclosed by virtue of their nature or incidence to enable a full understanding of the Group’s financial
performance.

During the year, UK Life reviewed its accounting and modelling for annual management charge rebates relating to unit-linked
investment contracts. It was concluded that an associated liability should be released partly offset by a reduction in deferred acquisition
costs in accordance with IFRS. The impact has been presented as a prior period adjustment and the comparatives have been restated as
shown below.

prior period adjustments

2015

As
reported

£m

Effect of
 prior period
 adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits 2,665 23 2,688
Total expenses (22,556) 23 (22,533)
Effect analysed as:
	 Fee and commission expense (3,347) 23 (3,324)
Profit before tax 1,172 23 1,195
Tax expense (93) (5) (98)
Profit for the period 1,079 18 1,097
Profit attributable to equity holders of Aviva plc 918 18 936
Operating earnings per share
Basic (pence per share) 49.2p 0.5p 49.7p
Diluted (pence per share) 48.7p 0.5p 49.2p
Earnings per share
Basic (pence per share) 22.6p 0.5p 23.1p
Diluted (pence per share) 22.3p 0.5p 22.8p

31 December 2015

As
reported

£m

Effect of
 prior period
 adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Total assets 387,874 (43) 387,831
Effect analysed as:
	 Deferred acquisition costs and other assets 5,061 (43) 5,018
Total liabilities 369,642 (81) 369,561
Effect analysed as:
	 Gross liabilities for investment contracts 181,173 (91) 181,082
	 Deferred tax liabilities 2,074 10 2,084

31 December 2015

As
reported

£m

Effect of
 prior period
 adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Total equity
	 Balance at 1 January 12,276 20 12,296
	 Total comprehensive income for the period 576 18 594
	 Other equity movements 5,380 – 5,380
Balance at 31 December 18,232 38 18,270

83

Aviva plc Strategic report 2016

Strateg
ic rep

o
rt

Notes to the summary of consolidated financial statements

2 – Dividends and appropriations
This note analyses the total dividends and other appropriations we paid during the year. The table below does not include the final
dividend proposed after the year end because it is not accrued in these financial statements.

Dividends and appropriations

2016
£m

2015
£m

Ordinary dividends declared and charged to equity in the year
Final 2015 – 14.05 pence per share, paid on 17 May 2016 570 —
Final 2014 – 12.25 pence per share, paid on 15 May 2015 — 362